
Lat. Long. Lat. Long.

R
oa

d 
Im

pr
ov

em
en

t 
Pr

oj
ec

t

B
rid

ge
 

Im
pr

ov
em

en
t 

Pr
oj

ec
t Project 

Length 
(miles)

Description of Work

Estimated Beginning Balance $307,490.82 $1,238,562.02 

Estimated Annual Revenue $1,400,000.00 $400,000.00 

Rebuild Funds received from 
Municipalities through MOUs $0.00 $0.00 

1 RA-DCP-25-01-2025 727 34.6642 -85.6910 34.6644 -85.6639 X 1.54
Bituminous Treatment JG from 

Shady Lane to CR-667
$72,280.00 $72,280.00 CRAF $72,280.00 $0.00

2 RA-DCP-25-02-2025 664 34.6095 -85.6534 34.6266 -85.6443 X 1.40
Bituminous Treatment JG from 

SR-117 to SR-117
$61,600.00 $61,600.00 CRAF $61,600.00 $0.00

3 RA-DCP-25-03-2025 803 34.7515 -85.6619 34.7452 -85.6481 X 1.15
Bituminous Treatment JG from 

CR-159 to CR-141
$50,600.00 $50,600.00 CRAF $50,600.00 $0.00

4 RA-DCP-25-04-2024 687 34.6127 -85.6539 34.6243 -85.6495 X 0.95
Bituminous Treatment JG from 

SR-117 to CR-728
$39,015.00 $39,015.00 CRAF $39,015.00 $0.00

5 RA-DCP-25-05-2025 741 34.6667 -85.6474 34.6683 -85.6360 X 0.74
Bituminous Treatment JG from 

CR-651 to CR-740
$36,905.00 $36,905.00 CRAF $36,905.00 $0.00

6 RA-DCP-25-06-2025 712 34.6899 -85.6475 34.6936 -85.6401 X 0.62
Bituminous Treatment JG from 

CR-651 to Dead End
$25,465.00 $25,465.00 CRAF $25,465.00 $0.00

7 RA-DCP-25-07-2025 743 34.6583 -85.6520 34.6643 -85.6538 X 0.45
Bituminous Treatment JG from 

CR-651 to CR-727
$18,480.00 $18,480.00 CRAF $18,480.00 $0.00

8 RA-DCP-25-08-2025 739 34.7157 -85.6002 34.7427 -85.6052 X 2.00
Bituminous Treatment G from 

CR-790 to CR-372
$40,128.00 $40,128.00 CRAF $40,128.00 $0.00

9 RA-DCP-25-09-2025 789 34.7265 -85.6165 34.7291 -85.6044 X 0.83
Bituminous Treatment G from 

CR-788 to CR-739
$16,654.00 $16,654.00 CRAF $16,654.00 $0.00

10 RA-DCP-25-10-2025 54 34.3662 -86.0013 34.3604 -85.9682 X 1.97
Bituminous Treatment JG from 

SR-75 to CR-52
$104,020.00 $104,020.00 CRAF $104,020.00 $0.00

11 RA-DCP-25-11-2025 439/156 34.3159 -86.0207 34.3282 -86.0121 X 1.26
Bituminous Treatment JG from 

CR-34 to CR-104
$62,834.00 $62,834.00 CRAF $62,834.00 $0.00

12 RA-DCP-25-12-2025 550 34.4395 -86.0369 34.4537 -86.0329 X 1.10
Bituminous Treatment JG from 

CR-76 to CR-50
$58,080.00 $58,080.00 CRAF $58,080.00 $0.00

13 RA-DCP-25-13-2025 303 34.3570 -85.9065 34.3711 -85.9084 X 1.00
Bituminous Treatment JG from 

CR-312 to CR-49
$52,800.00 $52,800.00 CRAF $52,800.00 $0.00

14 RA-DCP-25-14-2025 329 34.3781 -86.0153 34.3746 -85.9999 X 0.94
Bituminous Treatment JG from 
SR-227 east to start of HMA

$49,640.00 $49,640.00 CRAF $49,640.00 $0.00

15 RA-DCP-25-15-2025 312 34.3570 -85.8900 34.3569 -85.9143 X 0.82
Bituminous Treatment JG from 

CR-57 to end of DGB
$43,300.00 $43,300.00 CRAF $22,626.00 $0.00

16 RA-DCP-25-16-2025 65 34.2663 -85.8090 34.2704 -85.8044 X 1.70
Bituminous Treatment JG from 

Bridge to CR-22
$94,750.00 $94,750.00 CRAF $94,750.00 $0.00

17 RA-DCP-25-17-2025 345 34.1991 -85.9989 34.2143 -85.9827 X 1.50
Bituminous Treatment JG from 

Etowah Co. Line to CR-221
$88,000.00 $88,000.00 CRAF $88,000.00 $0.00

18 RA-DCP-25-18-2025 354 34.2437 -85.8394 34.2624 -85.8377 X 1.50
Bituminous Treatment JG from 

SR-68 to CR-22
$70,400.00 $70,400.00 CRAF $70,400.00 $0.00

19 RA-DCP-25-19-2025 115 34.3458 -85.7369 34.3184 -85.7045 X 3.13
Bituminous Treatment G from 
SR-176 to Cherokee Co. Line

$75,364.00 $75,364.00 CRAF $75,364.00 $0.00

20 RA-DCP-25-20-2025 188 34.3183 -85.7104 34.3422 -85.7110 X 1.71
Bituminous Treatment G from 

CR-115 to SR-176 
$38,886.00 $38,886.00 CRAF $38,886.00 $0.00

21 RA-DCP-25-21-2024 121 34.4981 -85.7478 34.5901 -85.6800 X 8.38
Bituminous Treatment G from 

CR-27 to CR-120
$210,798.00 $210,798.00 CRAF $210,798.00 $0.00

22 RA-DCP-25-22-2024 683 34.5544 -85.8010 34.5436 -85.7766 X 2.00
Bituminous Treatment JG from 

CR-112 to CR-1023
$93,870.00 $93,870.00 CRAF $93,870.00 $0.00

23 RA-DCP-25-23-2024 266 34.5872 -85.8391 34.5798 -85.8246 X 1.17
Bituminous Treatment JG from 

CR-407 to CR-47
$48,055.00 $48,055.00 CRAF $45,332.00 $0.00

24 RA-DCP-25-24-2025 Shady Lane 34.6583 -85.6935 34.6697 -85.6910 X 0.84
Bituminous Treatment G from 

CR-138 to SR-75
$19,102.00 $19,102.00 CRAF $19,102.00 $0.00

25 RA-DCP-25-25-2025 727 34.6643 -85.6638 34.6644 -85.6532 X 0.60
Bituminous Treatment G from 

CR-667 to SR-117
$14,447.00 $14,447.00 CRAF $6,747.52 $0.00

26 RA-DCP-25-26-2025 247 34.3473 -85.7191 34.3550 -85.6893 X 2.00
Bituminous Treatment JG from 

SR-176 to CR-252
$81,550.00 $81,550.00 CRAF $81,550.00 $0.00

27 RA-DCP-25-27-2025 79 34.3217 -85.7724 34.3251 -85.7832 X 0.87
Bituminous Treatment JG from 

CR-224 to CR-758
$40,840.00 $40,840.00 CRAF $40,840.00 $0.00

28 RA-DCP-25-28-2025 297 34.3471 -85.7366 34.3482 -85.7227 X 0.83
Bituminous Treatment JG from 

SR-176 to SR-176
$34,090.00 $34,090.00 CRAF $34,090.00 $0.00

29 RA-DCP-25-29-2025 6 34.2003 -85.8635 34.2093 -85.8584 X 0.70
Bituminous Treatment JG from 

Etowah Co. Line to CR-863
$30,800.00 $30,800.00 CRAF $30,800.00 $0.00

30 RA-DCP-25-30-2025 261 34.4034 -85.6339 34.4083 -85.6431 X 0.67
Bituminous Treatment JG from 

CR-295 to Dead End
$25,555.00 $25,555.00 CRAF $25,555.00 $0.00

31 RA-DCP-25-31-2025 238 34.3298 -85.7309 34.3252 -85.7353 X 0.53
Bituminous Treatment JG from 
CR-115 to End of Pavement

$20,215.00 $20,215.00 CRAF $20,215.00 $0.00

32 RA-DCP-25-32-2025 245 34.3269 -85.7260 34.3300 -85.7213 X 0.37
Bituminous Treatment JG from 
CR-115 to End of Pavement

$15,200.00 $15,200.00 CRAF $15,200.00 $0.00

33 RA-DCP-25-33-2025 224 East 34.3217 -85.7694 34.3217 -85.7659 X 0.20
Bituminous Treatment JG from 

SR-176 to CR-232
$8,215.00 $8,215.00 CRAF $4,864.30 $0.00

45.47 Total CTP Estimated Costs $1,741,938.00 $0.00 $1,741,938.00
Total CRAF/FAEF Remaining 

Estimated
$0.00 $1,638,562.02

Map 
Index

Project No.
Road 

Name/Number

Begin

DeKalb County
Date Approved by the DeKalb County Commission: August 13, 2024

Estimated 
Amount Planned 

To Be Utilized 
Under 

Competitive Bid

End Project Details

CTP Plan 7/29/2019

Date Amended by the DeKalb County Commission:           December 10, 2024    

FY 2025 County Transportation Plan

Remarks Revised "Estimated Beginning Balance" for CRAF and FAEF; Added Project Nos. 24-33; Revised "CRAF Amount" for Project Nos. 9 & 20.

Note: Any amendments to the CTP shall follow the same guidelines and procedures as the original approval process.

Total Miles Addressed by CTP                                                
(Total Mileage Does Not Include Bridge Projects)

Totals/Page Totals

CRAF Amount FAEF Amount
Total Project 

Estimated Cost

Estimated 
Amount Planned 

To Be Utilized 
Under Public 

Works

County Rebuild Alabama 
Funds or Federal Aid 

Exchange Funds                           
(List fund type separately for 

projects involving both CRAFs 
and FAEFs)


